
1955. Miners' Pensiom. No. 23. 

all such payments shall be deemed to have been lawfully made 
and shall be made as if the miner concerned had reached the 
age of retirement after the commencement of thi8 Act and 
otherwise qualified for his pension or been incapacitated by 
injury as the result of an accident, as the case may be. 
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6-(1) The Board and its members their executors and ~~enta tie 

administrators are hereby released and discharged from all G ..... :!... 
daims, actions, suits, and other proceedings in respect of any 
payment made out of the Fund to WaIter Greave8 late of 
Mt. Nicholas in this State miner deceased. 

(2) No action, suit or other proceedings may be had or 
taken against the executors or administrators of the said 
Waiter Greaves to recover any payment mentioned in this 
section or any part thereof. 

SUPPLY 1955·56. 

No. 24 of 1955. 

AN ACT to apply out of the Consolidated Revenue a 
sum for the service of the year ending on the thirtieth 
day of June 1956. [6/une, 1955.] 

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, 
by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative 

Council and House of AssemblYt in Parliament assembled, 
as follows:-

I This Act may be cited as the Supply Act 1955-56. Short title. 

2 There may be issued and applied towards making good IssUr a~d 
the supply hereby granted to Her Majesty for the service ~r lea Ion 

of the year ending on the thirtieth day of June 1956 the £3,224,300. 

sum of £3,224,300 out of the Consolidated Revenue, for the 
purposes and services expressed in the schedule, and the 
Treasurer is authorized to issue and apply the moneys so 
authorized to be issued and applied. 
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Sum avail-
.. hIe for the 
purpooes set 
forth in 
schedule. 

Credit to be 
given to the 
Treasurer in 
accounts. 

No. 24. Supply 1955-56. 1955. 

3 The sum specified in section two is made available to 
satisfy the warrants under the hand of the Governor in 
respect of any purposes and services set forth in the schedule. 

4 The Treasurer shall be allowed credit in his accounts 
for any sums of money paid by him in pursuance of any 
warrant mentioned in section three, and the receipts of the 
respective persons to whom any sums of money are so paid 
are a full and valid discharge to the Treasurer in passing his 
accounts for such sums as are therein mentioned, and he shall 
receive credit for them accordingly. 

Premier-

THE SCHEDULE. 
(Section 2.) 

His Excellency the Governor .... .. .. 
Ministerial .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .. .. 
Chief Secretary's and Premier'SI Office 
Agent-General 
Miscellaneous (Premier) 

Chief Secretary-
Public Buildings '" 
Legislative Council 
House of Assembly .... 
Legislature (General) . 
Electoral ................ .. 
Audit .......................... . 
Public Service Commissioner 
Social Services 
Ashley Home ... .. .. 
Labour and Industry .... .. . 
State Library... ..... .. 
Miscellaneous (Chief Secretary) 

Treasurer-
The Treasury ... .... .... .... .. .. 
Registration Department .. .. 
Supply and Tender Department .. .. 
Miscellaneous (Treasurer) 

A ttorney-Genera~ 
Attorney-General's Department 
Parliamentary Draftsman's Department 
Solicitor-General's Department .. 
Supreme Court & Sheriff's Department 
Lands' Titles and Registry of Deeds 
Magistracy-Southern Division' and Court of 

Requests .... ... 
MagiSltracy-Central Division 
Magistracy-North and North-Eastern Divi-

sion and Court of Requests 
Magistracy-N orth-Western Division 
Gaols 
Mis<cellaneous (Attorney-General) 

£ 
9,765 
5.485 

16,800 
8,600 

15,250 

20,000 
3,450 
4,700 
5,600 
6,500 

19,800 
6,720 

42,310 
9,420 

28,200 
29,585 
43,960 

29,200 
6,190 

12,125 
112,150 

12,475 
2,880 
8,220 

11,430 
16,200 

7,330 
1,225 

6,525 
1,290 

27,765 
12,480 
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Mini8ter for Education-
Education Department .. . 
Tasmanian University ... . 

Mini8ter for Land8 and Work8-
Public Works Department .. 
Mines Department .... ... . .. 
Miscellaneous (Minister for Works) 
Lands and Surveys Department 
Miscellaneous (Minister for Lands) 

Minister for Agriculture­
Department of Agriculture 
Miscellaneous (Minister for Agriculture) 

Minister for Health--
Public Health Department ... 
Lachlan Park Hospital . 
St. John's Park 

Minister for Housing­
Housing Department .... 

Minister for Tourists, Forestry and Police­
Tourist and Immigration Department 
Forestry Department .... .... .... .... . ... 
Police Department . 

Pensions. &c. . ... 

Sinking Funds, &c. 

No. 24. 

£ 
967,350 

40,495 

127,050 
26,075 
92,000 
45,970 
10,000 

169,200 
43,860 

650,000 
125,250 
63,080 

21,990 

41,300 
2,000 

236,500 

16,800 

1,750 

£3,224,300 

APPROPRIATION (No. 4) 1954-55. 

No. 25 of 1955. 

AN ACT to grant and apply out of the Consolidated 
Revenue an additional sum for the service of the year 
ending on the thirtieth day of June 1955, and to 
appropriate that sum. [6 I une, 1955. ] 

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, 
by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative 

Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, 
as follows:-
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I This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act (No. 4) Short title. 

1954-55. 

2 The Treasurer may issue out of the Consolidated Revenue, Issue and 

and apply towards making good the supply hereby granted ':lfJ~c~~~~n of 

to Her Majesty for the service of the year ending on the ' 
thirtieth day of June 1955, the sum of £156,926. 


