all such payments shall be deemed to have been lawfully made and shall be made as if the miner concerned had reached the age of retirement after the commencement of this Act and otherwise qualified for his pension or been incapacitated by injury as the result of an accident, as the case may be.

6—(1) The Board and its members their executors and Payments to administrators are hereby released and discharged from all Greaves. claims, actions, suits, and other proceedings in respect of any payment made out of the Fund to Walter Greaves late of Mt. Nicholas in this State miner deceased.

(2) No action, suit or other proceedings may be had or taken against the executors or administrators of the said Walter Greaves to recover any payment mentioned in this section or any part thereof.

### SUPPLY 1955-56.

#### No. 24 of 1955.

AN ACT to apply out of the Consolidated Revenue a sum for the service of the year ending on the thirtieth day of June 1956. [6 June, 1955.]

RE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:-

**1** This Act may be cited as the Supply Act 1955-56.

Short title.

2 There may be issued and applied towards making good application the supply hereby granted to Her Majesty for the service of of the year ending on the thirtieth day of June 1956 the £3,224,300. sum of £3,224,300 out of the Consolidated Revenue, for the purposes and services expressed in the schedule, and the Treasurer is authorized to issue and apply the moneys so authorized to be issued and applied.

£.

Premier-

Sum available for the purposes set forth in schedule.

3 The sum specified in section two is made available to satisfy the warrants under the hand of the Governor in respect of any purposes and services set forth in the schedule.

Credit to be given to the Treasurer in accounts.

4 The Treasurer shall be allowed credit in his accounts for any sums of money paid by him in pursuance of any warrant mentioned in section three, and the receipts of the respective persons to whom any sums of money are so paid are a full and valid discharge to the Treasurer in passing his accounts for such sums as are therein mentioned, and he shall receive credit for them accordingly.

## THE SCHEDULE.

(Section 2.)

rremier—	£
His Excellency the Governor	9,765
Ministerial	5,485
Chief Secretary's and Premier's Office	16,800
Agent-General	8,600
Migaellamana (Promise)	
Miscellaneous (Premier)	15,250
Chief Secretary—	
Public Buildings	90,000
Public Buildings	20,000
Legislative Council	3,450
House of Assembly	4,700
Legislature (General)	5,600
Electoral	6,500
Audit	19,800
Public Service Commissioner	6,720
Social Services	42,310
A shlar Home	9,420
Ashley Home	28,200
Labour and Industry	
State Library	29,585
Miscellaneous (Chief Secretary)	<b>43,960</b>
Treasurer— The Treasury Registration Department Supply and Tender Department Miscellaneous (Treasurer)	29,200 6,190 12,125 112,150
Attorney-General— Attorney-General's Department	12,475
Parliamentary Draftsman's Department	2,880
Solicitor-General's Department	8,220
Supreme Court & Sheriff's Department	11,430
Lands' Titles and Registry of Deeds	16,200
Magistracy—Southern Division and Court of	,
Requests	7,330
Magistracy—Central Division	1,225
Magistracy-North and North-Eastern Divi-	
sion and Court of Requests	6,525
Magistracy—North-Western Division	1,290
Gaols	27,765
Miscellaneous (Attorney-General)	12,480
Entered (Troughey General)	12,100

Minister for Education-	£
Education Department Tasmanian University	967,350 40,495
Minister for Lands and Works-	
Public Works Department  Mines Department  Miscellaneous (Minister for Works)  Lands and Surveys Department  Miscellaneous (Minister for Lands)	127,050 26,075 92,000 45,970 10,000
Minister for Agriculture—	
Department of Agriculture	169,200 43,860
Minister for Health-	
Public Health Department Lachlan Park Hospital St. John's Park	650,000 125,250 63,080
Minister for Housing—	
Housing Department	21,990
Minister for Tourists, Forestry and Police-	
Tourist and Immigration Department	$41,300 \\ 2,000 \\ 236,500$
Pensions, &c	16,800
Sinking Funds, &c	1,750
	£3,224,300

# APPROPRIATION (No. 4) 1954-55.

## No. 25 of 1955.

AN ACT to grant and apply out of the Consolidated Revenue an additional sum for the service of the year ending on the thirtieth day of June 1955, and to appropriate that sum. [6 June, 1955.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

- 1 This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act (No. 4) Short title. 1954-55.
- 2 The Treasurer may issue out of the Consolidated Revenue, Issue and and apply towards making good the supply hereby granted application of to Her Majesty for the service of the year ending on the thirtieth day of June 1955, the sum of £156,926.